R: 2015-132

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG, COUNTY OF WARREN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING PAYMENT FOR UNUSED VACATION DAYS TO RICHARD HALLEY OF THE PHILLIPSBURG POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, Sergeant Richard Halley of the Phillipsburg Police Department has retired from service with the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Halley has accumulated unused vacation days pursuant to the collective bargaining agreement entered into by and between the Town of Phillipsburg and the Phillipsburg Police Department Superior Officers Association; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Halley accumulated a total of 41.87 vacation days totaling \$18,545.56; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the Town of Phillipsburg has certified that there are sufficient funds in the municipal budget to pay the amount of compensated vacation days due in budget year 2015.

NOW THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED, by the Council of the Town of Philipsburg, County of Warren, State of New Jersey and pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-15.4, that payment for compensated vacation days in the amount of \$18,545.56 for budget year 2015 to Sergeant Richard Halley is hereby approved.

CERTIFICATION

I, Victoria L. Kleiner, Municipal Clerk for the Town of Phillipsburg, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Town Council at their September 01, 2015 meeting.

Victoria L. Kleiner, RMC